Senate Resolution 1423

By: Senator Meyer von Bremen of the 12th

A RESOLUTION

1 Commending Mildred Slayton for her years of service to the State of Georgia; and for other

- 2 purposes.
- WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton has accumulated more than 30 years of service to the State ofGeorgia; and

5 WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton served in the Office of Governor for eight years during the 6 administration of Governor Joe Frank Harris; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton has served in the Office of Lieutenant Governor for 16 years during
the administrations of Lieutenant Governor Mark Taylor and Lieutenant Governor Pierre
Howard; and

10 WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton has brought a tireless energy and dedication to her work, never 11 complaining of long hours, always willing to help constituents and co-workers, and working

- 12 in the best interests of the State of Georgia; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton has made Georgia her home for more than 30 years; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton is known by all to possess a gentle and generous spirit; is activein her community, church, and charitable organizations; and is supportive of her family; and
- WHEREAS, Ms. Slayton is noted for her passion for tennis and is famous for her lemon
 pound cakes the best this side of the Mississippi which have been greatly enjoyed by
 many in the General Assembly; and
- WHEREAS, the dedicated service of this distinguished professional has been an enormous
 asset to Lieutenant Governor Mark Taylor, who greatly appreciates her invaluable work on
 behalf of the people of Georgia.

- 1 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE SENATE that the members of this body
- 2 commend and congratulate Mildred Slayton for her years of service and work for the State
- 3 of Georgia, the General Assembly of Georgia, and her community.
- 4 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Secretary of the Senate is authorized and directed
- 5 to transmit an appropriate copy of this resolution to Ms. Slayton.